

MEETING MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF MOUNTAIN LAKES **JUNE 26, 2017** HELD AT BOROUGH HALL, 400 BOULEVARD, MOUNTAIN LAKES, NJ 07046

CALL TO ORDER AND OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT STATEMENT

This meeting is being held in compliance with Public Law 1975, Chapter 231, Sections 4 and 13, as notice of this meeting and the agenda thereof had been reported to The Citizen and the Morris County Daily Record and The Star Ledger on

January 5, 2017 and posted in the municipal building.
Mayor Holmberg called the meeting to order at 8:00 p.m. in the municipal building. ROLL CALL ATTENDANCE
Roll Call Present Absent Present Absent Barrett □ □ Shepherd □ □ Happer □ □ Barnett □ □ Horst □ □ Holmberg □ □ Korman □ □ □ □ □
FLAG Mayor Holmberg led the salute to the flag.
COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS Mayor Holmberg stated that events for 4 th of July will begin at 10 am. Canoe and kayak races will be held as well as fireworks. Ms. Horst asked about the ability of launching boats from the Midvale boat launch on July 4th. Mr. Sheola stated that an email blast will go out with information.
PUBLIC COMMENT Mayor Holmberg opened the meeting to the public
There was no one from the public who wished to comment.
ATTORNEY'S REPORT No report
Mr. Sheola stated that the beach project bid notice has been published. Bids will be accepted in August. The solid waste specs are being finalized. He went over the options in the bid. The bid will be advertised and will be opened September 15 th . He stated that the salary range ordinance is on for introduction tonight. The gas company will begin doing work on the mains this week. There is a request from the Environmental Commission for an environmental consultant for the Commission. There is currently no money in their budget for a consultant. The Borough already has its interests covered through the environmental expert hired by the Planning Board. The final list of parts for the new server has been received from the Borough's IT professional. Mr. Sheola brought up the idea of having summer hours for employees. The hours would be 8am to 3:30pm with a ½ hour for lunch. This would go into effect July 1 st . This was agreed upon by the Council.
ORDINANCES Introduction of Ordinance 6-17, Salary Ranges ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE SALARY AND/OR WAGES OF THE OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES OF THE BOROUGH OF MOUNTAIN LAKES, COUNTY OF MORRIS, NEW JERSEY Council member M 2nd Yes No Abstain Absent Barrett



MEETING MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF MOUNTAIN LAKES **JUNE 26, 2016**

HELD AT BOROUGH HALL, 400 BOULEVARD, MOUNTAIN LAKES, NJ 07046

Final Hearing of Ordinance 7-17, Amending Bond Ordinance 6-16

ORDINANCE AMENDING A BOND ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF MOUNTAIN LAKES, IN THE COUNTY OF MORRIS, NEW JERSEY, HERETOFORE ADOPTED ON JUNE 13, 2016

Mayor Holmberg opened the meeting to the public

There was no one from the public who wished to comment.
Introduced: 6/12/2017
Council member M 2nd Yes No Abstain Absent Barrett
Adopted: 6/26/2017
Council member M 2nd Yes No Abstain Absent Barrett
*CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS Matters listed as Consent Agenda Items are considered routine and will be enacted by one motion of the Council and one roll call vote. There will be no separate discussion of these items unless a Council member requests an item be removed for consideration.
*RESOLUTIONS R113-17, Authorization for the payment of bills R114-17, Renewal of Liquor Licenses R115-17, Approval of the Corrective Action Plan for 2016 Financial Audit R116-17, Approval of Chapter 159 – Amend Budget for Shade Tree Grant R117-17, Approval of Chapter 159 – Amend Budget for Green Team Grant R118-17, Authorization to auction street signs (This resolution was pulled from the Consent Agenda) R119-17, Appointing Labor Attorney
*APPROVAL OF MINUTES Minutes of June 12, 2017, (all eligible)
1) APPROVAL OF REPORTS FOR FILING (reports are included only if checked)
Construction Department Department of Public Works Finance Fire Department Health Department



Dolice Department

MEETING MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF MOUNTAIN LAKES JUNE 26, 2017 HELD AT BOROUGH HALL, 400 BOULEVARD, MOUNTAIN LAKES, NJ 07046

⊠ F	Recrec	ation D Inforce	eparti		erty maint	enance r	eport				
* BOARD AND C None	ОММ	ITTEE	AND	COMI	MISSION A	APPOIN'	TMENTS				
*Approval of the		_									
Resolution 118-1	7 was	s pulle	d from	the C	Consent A	genda aı	nd not vo	ted on.			
Council member	Μ	2nd	Yes	No	Abstain	Absent					
Barrett	\boxtimes		\boxtimes								
Happer	\Box	\Box				$\overline{\boxtimes}$					
Horst	同	同	$\overline{\boxtimes}$	同	同	同					
Korman	Ħ	Ħ	Ħ	Ħ	Ħ	$\overline{\boxtimes}$					
Shepherd	П	$\overline{\boxtimes}$	$\overline{\boxtimes}$	П	Ħ	Ħ					
Barnett	Ħ	Ħ	Ħ	П	Ħ	Ħ					
Holmberg	Ħ	Ħ	Ħ	Ħ	Ħ	Ħ					
· - · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ш	Ш		ш							

Resolution 118-17, Authorization to auction street signs

Ms. Barnett asked if this auction could be done a different way. She questioned using the online government auction site. She wanted to sell all of the signs at one time. It was decided to discuss this matter further and the resolution will be put on a future agenda.

COUNCIL REPORTS

Mr. Shepherd stated that the last two Planning Board meetings have been cancelled by the request of the applicant. The next meeting will be the end of July. The Economic Development committee is putting together a document to put before Council to make sure they are on track. Ms. Barnett discussed the Emerald Ash Borer. There are about 75 Ash trees in the right-of-ways in Mountain Lakes. There are also Ash trees in the pocket parks and trails located in town. It was suggested that a number of the total amount of the Ash trees should be taken down. Ms. Horst read a letter from the Library Director who is retiring. She stated that the Streets and Traffic Committee has purchased a lap top to draft minutes. She stated that the DPW Committee is moving the beach projects forward. She stated that she put together a bike rack proposal. She will send the proposal to DPW and Recreation. She stated that she sent out a draft resolution to the Shade Tree and Environmental Commissions, Woodlands Committee and the Garden Club regarding invasive plants for their review and endorsement.

PUBLIC COMMENT

Please state your name and address for the record. Each speaker is limited to one (1) comment of no more than five (5) minutes and no yielding of time to another person.

Mayor Holmberg opened the meeting to the public.

Jack Gentul, Board of Education Vice President, came before the Council to discuss the Board's building improvement project and the amount of subsidy that the BOE will get from the State. The numbers were supposed to have been received the end of last week. They have not yet been received. He asked if Council had any questions regarding the project.



MEETING MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF MOUNTAIN LAKES JUNE 26, 2017 HELD AT BOROUGH HALL, 400 BOULEVARD, MOUNTAIN LAKES, NJ 07046

NEXT STEPS AND PRIORITIES

Mayor Holmberg reviewed the following next steps and priorities:

Next Step	Completed by	By date
Review of auction process for street	Sheola	TBD
signs		

ADJOURNMENT at 9:20 P.M.

Motion made by Councilmember Barrett,	second by Councilmember	Shepherd to adjourn	the meeting at 9:20) p.m., with
all members in favor signifying by "Aye".				

Respectfully Submitted
Valerie A Egan Borough Clerk